

September 20, 2021

Patricia A. Davis, M.S.C.E., P.E. 15500 Sun Light Near Way, #B, Bldg 6 PO Box 589 Pflugerville, Texas 78691

Re: Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor—Recommendation for Award KHA No. 069228910

Dear Ms. Patricia Davis:

A total of five bids were received and opened on August 26, 2021 at 3pm for the City of Pflugerville's Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor project. The bid form included a base bid, three additive alternates, and one deductive alternate. The engineer's opinion of probable construction cost for the project was \$2,670,000. In consideration of potential delays and cost escalation due to material shortages caused by COVID-19 and other factors, the standard City of Pflugerville Instructions to Bidders was modified. Bidders were required to provide a schedule and obtain a letter from their respective material suppliers for wastewater pipe with projected material lead time from submittal of a purchase order.

All the bids were evaluated based on the Base Bid and the Base Bid + Alternatives options provided in the bid package. The four (4) alternatives were included to address potential material availability and schedule impacts, cost savings, and remobilization if required due to downstream projects. These alternates were:

- Additive Alternate No. 1 (A1) which substitutes 24" Fiberglass Reinforced Pipe (FRP) for 24" Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) Pipe,
- Additive Alternate 2 (A2) which includes remobilization for lift station decommissioning, if required due to downstream project schedules,
- Additive Alternate 3 (A3) which substitutes 36" FRP in lieu of 33" FRP, and
- Deductive Alternate 1 (D1) which includes open cut rather than trenchless near the Highland Park Lift Station, if field conditions allow this method.

The low bidder, based on the Base Bid and Alternatives, was Cedar Hills Construction, LLC (Cedar Hills). Upon review of the bids, and in accordance with the City of Pflugerville Instructions for Bidders, the low bidder is recommended to be rejected. Cedar Hills has limited relevant project experience as they are a new company (circa 2021). They do not have experience completing projects with the City, constructing wastewater interceptor projects of this size and material, nor completing contracts above \$260,000. Additionally, Cedar Hills did not use the City of Pflugerville provided Bid Bond. Per the Instructions to Bidders Section 5, Rejection of Proposals, "Proposals containing any omission, alteration of form, additions or conditions not called for, incomplete bids, or proposals otherwise regular, but that are not accompanied by acceptable bid security will be considered irregular and may be rejected. In any case of ambiguity or lack or clearness in stating the prices in the proposal, the Owner reserves the right to consider the most advantageous construction thereof, or to reject the proposal. Unreasonable or unbalanced unit bid prices will be cause to reject any proposal." Following City coordination, it is recommended that the Cedar Hills bid be rejected, as they did not include the correct bid bond form and lack comparable project experience.



D Guerra Construction was the second lowest bidder based on the Base Bid and third lowest based on the Base Bid + Alternatives. This bid was found to be accurate and complete. They provided a schedule time of 180 days which based on the material suppliers extended lead times appears to be appropriate.

PGC General Contractors, LLC (PGC) was the third lowest bidder based on Base Bid and second lowest based on the Base Bid + Alternatives. In accordance with the Instruction for Bidders Section 5, referenced above, and based on coordination with City Staff, it is recommended that the PGC bid be rejected, as they did not provide all the documents required with their bid package in accordance with Addendum #2. PGC did not include the required letters from the material suppliers with their sealed bid and they submitted a contractor work schedule with the NTP beginning on September 1, 2021 rather than the given date of October 12, 2021.

Based on an evaluation of all bids received and the information provided above, Kimley-Horn recommends the City award the Base Bid, Additive Alternate 1, Additive Alternative 2, Additive Alternate 3, and Deductive Alternate 1 to the lowest and most responsive bidder, D Guerra Construction for an amount not to exceed \$2,168,090.00. Please note, Additive Alternate 1 and Deductive Alternate 1 offered potential contract savings but were not subtracted from the recommended award amount as these items are intended to be evaluated based on field conditions and material lead times with the awarded Contractor. The complete bid tab with all bid results is attached for reference.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the phone number or email provided below.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

TBPE No. F-928

Sean Mason, PE

Dean Moon P.E.

sean.mason@kimley-horn.com

512-646-2238

Attachment – Bid Tabulation

Cc: Romulus Atanasiu

				(REJE	CTED)			(REJE	CTED)				
Owner:	City of Pflugerville			BIDD	ER 1	BIDD	ER 2	BIDD	ER 3	BIDD	ER 4	BIDD	ER 5
KH No.:	No.: 069228910		Cedar Hills Co	nstruction, LLC	D Guerra Construction, LLC		PGC General Contractors, LLC		Santa Clara Construction, Ltd		Spiess Construction Co., Inc		
Project:	ect: Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor		4125 Novella Cove		8309 Cross Park Drive		915 Dalton Lane		9811 Anderson M	ill Road, Suite 201	201 S. Broadway St., #140		
Date:			Leander, TX 78641		Austin, TX 78754		Austin, TX 78742		Austin, TX 78750		Orcutt, CA 93455		
HIGHLA	ND PARK WASTEWATER INTERCEPTOR												
BASE B	ID												
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
1	Total Mobilization Payment for Items 2 through 45 (maximum 5% of total Base Bid)	1	LS	\$82,600.00	\$82,600.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00
2	Pipe, 12" Dia. PVC SDR 26 (ASTM D3034), including Excavation and Backfill.	40	LF	\$156.00	\$6,240.00	\$205.00	\$8,200.00	\$225.00	\$9,000.00	\$255.00	\$10,200.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00
3	Pipe, 15" Dia. PVC SDR 26 (ASTM D3034), including Excavation and Backfill.	80	LF	\$170.00	\$13,600.00	\$225.00	\$18,000.00	\$245.00	\$19,600.00	\$270.00	\$21,600.00	\$240.00	\$19,200.00
4	Pipe, 24" Dia. FRP SN 72 (ASTM D3262), including Excavation and Backfill.	1,540	LF	\$263.00	\$405,020.00	\$310.00	\$477,400.00	\$278.00	\$428,120.00	\$358.00	\$551,320.00	\$290.00	\$446,600.00
5	Pipe, 33" Dia. FRP SN 72 (ASTM D3262), including Excavation and Backfill.	1,400	LF	\$349.00	\$488,600.00	\$400.00	\$560,000.00	\$525.00	\$735,000.00	\$592.00	\$828,800.00	\$460.00	\$644,000.00
6	Jacking or Boring 42" Dia Pipe, Steel, (not including carrier pipe).	150	LF	\$1,120.00	\$168,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$1,050.00	\$157,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$165,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$180,000.00
7	Jacking or Boring 48" Dia Pipe, Steel, (not including carrier pipe).	60	LF	\$1,414.00	\$84,840.00	\$1,200.00	\$72,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$87,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$84,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$90,000.00
8	Concrete Encasement for 33" Dia. Pipe	40	LF	\$192.00	\$7,680.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$185.00	\$7,400.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$175.00	\$7,000.00
9	Standard Pre-cast Manhole with Pre-cast Base (Bolted Cover), 5' Dia.	7	EA	\$8,250.00	\$57,750.00	\$14,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$175,000.00
10	Standard Pre-cast Manhole with Pre-cast Base and Vent (Bolted Cover), 5' Dia.	3	EA	\$12,167.00	\$36,501.00	\$19,000.00	\$57,000.00	\$18,900.00	\$56,700.00	\$13,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$90,000.00
11	Standard Pre-cast Manhole with Pre-cast Base (Standard Cover), 5' Dia.	3	EA	\$8,175.00	\$24,525.00	\$12,050.00	\$36,150.00	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$72,000.00
12	Abandonment of Existing Manholes	7	EA	\$1,640.00	\$11,480.00	\$3,400.00	\$23,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$52,500.00
13	Connection to Existing Manhole	1	EΑ	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
14 15	Connection to Existing Stub Out Controlled Low Strength Material	10	EA CY	\$1,800.00 \$200.00	\$1,800.00 \$2,000.00	\$2,500.00 \$300.00	\$2,500.00 \$3,000.00	\$1,200.00 \$355.00	\$1,200.00 \$3,550.00	\$3,500.00 \$240.00	\$3,500.00 \$2,400.00	\$35,000.00 \$150.00	\$35,000.00 \$1,500.00
16	Video Inspection of all to-be-abandoned (Pre- Construction) Sanitary Sewer Structures and Pipe	2,260	LF	\$2.00	\$4,520.00	\$4.00	\$9,040.00	\$4.50	\$10,170.00	\$4.00	\$9,040.00	\$2.00	\$4,520.00
17	Video Inspection of Newly Installed (Post- Construction) Sanitary Sewer Structures and Pipe	3,050	LF	\$1.50	\$4,575.00	\$3.00	\$9,150.00	\$4.00	\$12,200.00	\$2.00	\$6,100.00	\$2.00	\$6,100.00
18	Steel Tube Double Swing Vehicular Gate, 24 foot x 4 foot	1	EA	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
19	Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete Pavement, 2-inches (or match existing thickness along Kingston Lacy Dr.), Type C PG76-22	20	SY	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00
20	Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete Pavement, match existing section along FM 685	20	SY	\$110.00	\$2,200.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$7,000.00
21	Reconstruct Concrete Sidewalks to match existing thickness, including removal of existing sidewalk.	850	SF	\$9.00	\$7,650.00	\$15.00	\$12,750.00	\$25.00	\$21,250.00	\$6.00	\$5,100.00	\$10.00	\$8,500.00
22	P.C. Concrete Curb and Gutter (Excavation)	30	LF	\$110.00	\$3,300.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$64.00	\$1,920.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,500.00
23	Drop Manhole with Pre-cast Base (Bolted Cover), 5' Dia.	2	EA	\$15,867.00	\$31,734.00	\$18,100.00	\$36,200.00	\$14,600.00	\$29,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00

				(REJECTED) (REJECTED)									
Owner:	City of Pflugerville			BIDD	DER 1	BIDE	DER 2	BIDE	DER 3	BIDE	DER 4	BIDI	DER 5
				Cedar Hills Construction, LLC		D Guerra Construction, LLC		PGC General Contractors, LLC		Santa Clara Construction, Ltd		Spiess Construction Co., Inc	
Project:	Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor			4125 Nov	vella Cove		s Park Drive		Iton Lane		fill Road. Suite 201	· ·	dway St., #140
Date:	September 14, 2021			Leander, TX 78641		Austin, TX 78754		Austin, TX 78742		Austin, TX 78750		Orcutt, CA 93455	
	Extra Depth of Manhole, 5' Dia. (greater than 8-feet)	140	VF	\$621.00	\$86,940.00	\$555.00	\$77,700.00	\$800.00	\$112,000.00	\$800.00	\$112,000.00	\$270.00	\$37,800.00
25	Trench Excavation Safety Protective System (all depths)	3,080	LF	\$0.10	\$308.00	\$5.00	\$15,400.00	\$4.00	\$12,320.00	\$1.00	\$3,080.00	\$1.00	\$3,080.00
26	Temporary Fence, 6 foot High, Chain Link with Privacy Screen	1,400	LF	\$12.00	\$16,800.00	\$10.00	\$14,000.00	\$10.00	\$14,000.00	\$5.00	\$7,000.00	\$25.00	\$35,000.00
27	Removing and Relocating/Replacing Existing Barbed Wire Fence	270	LF	\$6.00	\$1,620.00	\$25.00	\$6,750.00	\$12.00	\$3,240.00	\$10.00	\$2,700.00	\$25.00	\$6,750.00
28	Removing Existing Barbed Wire Fence	230	LF	\$3.00	\$690.00	\$10.00	\$2,300.00	\$7.00	\$1,610.00	\$5.00	\$1,150.00	\$5.00	\$1,150.00
29	Silt Fence for Erosion Control	5,000	LF	\$3.00	\$15,000.00	\$3.00	\$15,000.00	\$5.00	\$25,000.00	\$4.00	\$20,000.00	\$3.00	\$15,000.00
30	TxDOT Stabilized Construction Entrance	2	EA	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
31	Concrete Washout	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
32	Curb Inlet Protection	3	EA	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
33	Rock Berm	150	LF	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00
34	C.I.P. Project Sign(s)	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
35	Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Handling (Including Pedestrian Detours where necessary)	1	LS	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
36	Tree Protection	8	EA	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$380.00	\$3,040.00	\$10.00	\$80.00	\$350.00	\$2,800.00
37	TxDOT Driveway	450	SF	\$12.00	\$5,400.00	\$25.00	\$11,250.00	\$20.00	\$9,000.00	\$8.00	\$3,600.00	\$30.00	\$13,500.00
38	Flexible Base	90	CY	\$145.00	\$13,050.00	\$80.00	\$7,200.00	\$107.00	\$9,630.00	\$100.00	\$9,000.00	\$30.00	\$2,700.00
39	Install Type A Soil Retention Blanket per TxDOT Item 169.	500	SY	\$4.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$13.00	\$6,500.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
40	Install Type F Soil Retention Blanket per TxDOT Item 169.	200	SY	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$21.00	\$4,200.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$4.00	\$800.00
41	Native Seeding for Erosion Control Method, Hydraulic Planting	16,400	SY	\$1.50	\$24,600.00	\$2.00	\$32,800.00	\$1.00	\$16,400.00	\$1.00	\$16,400.00	\$1.50	\$24,600.00
42	Decommission Existing Highland Park LS per plans and specifications, Complete in Place:	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
43	Highland Park LS - Salvage, Remove, and Convey to City Existing generator, electrical cabinets/control panels, PLC, Control I/O, PLC Back Panel, Radio, including associated Labor, Materials, and Equipment per plans and specifications, Complete in Place:	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
44	Decommission Existing Pflugerville Parkway LS per plans and specifications, Complete in Place:	1	LS	\$12,900.00	\$12,900.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
45	Pflugerville Parkway LS - Salvage, Remove, and Convey to City parts (from the Pflugerville Parkway Lift Station) according to the Plans and Specifications including associated Labor, Materials, and Equipment per plans and specifications, Complete in Place:	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
TOTAL B	ASE BID (ITEMS 1-45)		•		\$1,676,723.00		\$2,153,090.00		\$2,255,725.00		\$2,223,870.00		\$2,550,700.00

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

				(REJE	CTED)			(REJE	CTED)				
Owner:	City of Pflugerville			BIDD	ER 1	BIDD	ER 2	BIDD	DER 3	BIDD	DER 4	BIDD	ER 5
KH No.: 069228910			Cedar Hills Construction, LLC		D Guerra Construction, LLC		PGC General Contractors, LLC		Santa Clara Construction, Ltd		Spiess Construction Co., Inc		
Project: Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor			4125 Novella Cove		8309 Cross Park Drive		915 Dalton Lane		9811 Anderson Mill Road, Suite 201		201 S. Broadway St., #140		
Date:	,		Leander, TX 78641		Austin, TX 78754		Austin, 7	ΓX 78742	Austin, TX 78750		Orcutt, CA 93455		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,		,		,		,		,	
ADDITIV	E ALTERNATE NO. 1 (A1)												
Item No.	Quantity	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
46	DEDUCT for Base Bid Item 4	1,540	LF	\$263.00	(\$405,020.00)	\$310.00	(\$477,400.00)	\$278.00	(\$428,120.00)	\$358.00	(\$551,320.00)	\$290.00	(\$446,600.00)
47	Pipe, 24" Dia. PVC PS 115 (ASTM F679), including Excavation and Backfill, (in lieu of bid item 4)	1,540	LF	\$253.00	\$389,620.00	\$295.00	\$454,300.00	\$285.00	\$438,900.00	\$352.00	\$542,080.00	\$290.00	\$446,600.00
TOTAL A	DDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 (ITEMS 46-47)			I	(\$15,400.00)		(\$23,100.00)	1	\$10,780.00		(\$9,240.00)		\$0.00
ADDITIV	'E ALTERNATE NO. 2 (A2)												
Item No.		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
48	Remobilization of Bid Items 42 thru 45 due to delays from other projects (e.g. Central Plant Delays). Additional contract time will be negotiated at time of remobilization.	1	LS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
TOTAL A	DDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2 (ITEM 48)				\$13,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00		\$10,000.00
ADDITIV	'E ALTERNATE NO. 3 (A3)												
Item No.	Quantity	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
49	DEDUCT for Base Bid Item 5	1,400	LF	\$349.00	(\$488,600.00)	\$400.00	(\$560,000.00)	\$525.00	(\$735,000.00)	\$592.00	(\$828,800.00)	\$460.00	
50	DEDUCT for Base Bid Item 14	1	EA	\$1,800.00	(\$1,800.00)	\$2,500.00	(\$2,500.00)	\$1,200.00	(\$1,200.00)	\$3,500.00	(\$3,500.00)	\$35,000.00	(\$35,000.00)
51	Connection to existing manhole (at beginning of Wastewater Line A) including required changes to existing 33-inch stub out.	1	EA	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
52	Pipe, 36" Dia. FRP SN 72 (ASTM D3262), including Excavation and Backfill.	1,410	LF	\$349.00	\$492,090.00	\$400.00	\$564,000.00	\$410.00	\$578,100.00	\$592.00	\$834,720.00	\$360.00	\$507,600.00
TOTAL A	DDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 3 (ITEMS 49-52)				\$3,490.00		\$5,000.00	l I	(\$148,100.00)		\$5,920.00		(\$136,400.00)
DEDUCT	TIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 (D1)												
Item No.		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
	DEDUCT 41 LF of Base Bid Item 6 and install wastewater line 1 by open cut in-lieu of boring from Station 15+64.92 to Station 15+23.51.	41	LF	\$900.00	(\$36,900.00)	\$350.00	(\$14,350.00)	\$500.00	(\$20,500.00)	\$200.00	(\$8,200.00)	\$100.00	(\$4,100.00)
TOTAL D	EDUCTIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 (ITEM 53)				(\$36,900.00)		(\$14,350.00)		(\$20,500.00)		(\$8,200.00)		(\$4,100.00)

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

	(REJECTED)		(REJECTED)		
Owner: City of Pflugerville	BIDDER 1	BIDDER 2	BIDDER 3	BIDDER 4	BIDDER 5
KH No.: 069228910	Cedar Hills Construction, LLC	D Guerra Construction, LLC	PGC General Contractors, LLC	Santa Clara Construction, Ltd	Spiess Construction Co., Inc
Project: Highland Park Wastewater Interceptor	4125 Novella Cove	8309 Cross Park Drive	915 Dalton Lane	9811 Anderson Mill Road, Suite 201	201 S. Broadway St., #140
Date: September 14, 2021	Leander, TX 78641	Austin, TX 78754	Austin, TX 78742	Austin, TX 78750	Orcutt, CA 93455
BASE BID	\$1,676,723.00	\$2,153,090.00	\$2,255,725.00	\$2,223,870.00	\$2,550,700.00
BASE BID + A1	\$1,661,323.00	\$2,129,990.00	\$2,266,505.00	\$2,214,630.00	\$2,550,700.00
BASE BID + A1 + A3	\$1,664,813.00	\$2,134,990.00	\$2,118,405.00	\$2,220,550.00	\$2,414,300.00
BASE BID + A1 + A3 + D1	\$1,627,913.00	\$2,120,640.00	\$2,097,905.00	\$2,212,350.00	\$2,410,200.00
BASE BID + A3	\$1,680,213.00	\$2,158,090.00	\$2,107,625.00	\$2,229,790.00	\$2,414,300.00
BASE BID + A2 + A3	\$1,693,213.00	\$2,168,090.00	\$2,117,625.00	\$2,239,790.00	\$2,424,300.00
BASE BID + A2 + A3 + D1	\$1,656,313.00	\$2,153,740.00	\$2,097,125.00	\$2,231,590.00	\$2,420,200.00
BASE BID + A1 + A2 + A3 + D1	\$1,640,913.00	\$2,130,640.00	\$2,107,905.00	\$2,222,350.00	\$2,420,200.00
BASE BID + A3 + D1	\$1,643,313.00	\$2,143,740.00	\$2,087,125.00	\$2,221,590.00	\$2,410,200.00
BASE BID + D1	\$1,639,823.00	\$2,138,740.00	\$2,235,225.00	\$2,215,670.00	\$2,546,600.00
BASE BID + A1 + D1	\$1,624,423.00	\$2,115,640.00	\$2,246,005.00	\$2,206,430.00	\$2,546,600.00
PROPOSED TIME FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF BASE	150	180	150	150	150

	Received with Sealed Bid				
Required Document	(Y or N)				
Proposal and Bid Schedule	Υ	Υ	Y	Y	Y
Chapter 151 Compliance Certificate	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
Compliance to Texas Law Regarding Nonresident Bidders	Υ	Y	Y	Y	Y
COI Questionnaire	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
Non-Collusion Certificate	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
Bid Bond	Y*	Y	Y	Y	Y
Supplemental Document					
Work Schedule	Υ	Y	Y*	Y	Y
FRP Letter	Υ	Y	N	Y	Y
PVC Letter	Υ	Y	N	Y	Y
References or Qualifications **	Υ	N	N	N	Y
Qualified Bid?	N	Y	N	Y	Y

^{*}Irregularity in Document
**References or Qualifications were not required as part of the bid packet.